MEDIA RELEASE

July 05, 2013

Government of Alberta

The Calgary Police Service is issuing the following public information and warning in regards to the release of an inmate, in the interest of public safety.

<u>Cameron Leslie NICHOLSON</u> is in the Calgary area having served a 6 year federal prison sentence for Sexual Assault X 2, Sexual Interference X 2, Invite Sexual Touching X 2 and Fail to Comply with Probation Order (Order of Prohibition). He will now be monitored by the Calgary Police Service High Risk Offender Program on a sec 810.1 C.C. Peace Bond. Cameron Leslie NICHOLSON was convicted of the following relevant offences on the following dates:

Date	Location	Offence	Sentence
2007-07- 09	Grand Prairie, AB	Sexual Assault x2; Sexual Interference x2, Invitation to Sexual Touching x2, Fail to Comply	6 years
1998-12- 16	Edmonton, AB	Statutory Release Violator	Recommitted
1997-03- 14	Edmonton, AB	Sexual Assault X 4	2 years and 3 years Probation
1997-01- 29	Edmonton, AB	Driving with More than 80 Mgs of alcohol in blood.	\$1,000.00/25 Days in Default
1992-09- 04	Edmonton, AB	Driving with More than 80 Mgs of alcohol in blood.	\$300.00/30 Days in Default
1985-06- 14	Edmonton, AB	Dangerous Driving	\$150.00/25 Days in Default

The public is warned that Cameron Leslie NICHOLSON has a history of sexual assault, sexual interference and Invitation to Sexual Touching against female children.

Cameron NICHOLSON is described as follows:

DOB:	1958-03-28	Hair:	Grey
Weight:	86 kg	Eyes:	Brown
Height:	196 cm	Complexion:	Fair

Cameron Leslie NICHOLSON was released to the Calgary area on July 05, 2013

The Calgary Police Service is issuing this information and warning after careful deliberation and consideration of all related issues, including privacy concerns, in the belief that it is clearly in the public interest to inform the members of the community of the release of <u>Cameron Leslie NICHOLSON</u>.

Members of the public are advised that the intent of the process is to enable members of the public to take suitable precautionary measures and not to embark on any form of vigilante action. Photos are available from the Calgary Police Service, West Winds Campus, located at 5111 47 St NE, Calgary, Alberta.

NOTE: This information is released under the authority of s.32 the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act,* S.A. 1994 c.F - 18.5.

For further information, contact:

Calgary Police Service High Risk Offender Program Phone: <u>403-428-8718</u>

This information has to be approved by the Supervisor of HROP and the S/Sgt. Attach offender's photo and give Media Release a copy notifying them of time and date of release.



